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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 

Planning Commission Meeting Minutes 
August 25, 2014 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 

Chair Randy Arthur called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers of City 
Hall, 380 A Avenue, Lake Oswego, Oregon. 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
Members present were Chair Randy Arthur, Vice Chair Ed Brockman and Commissioners 
Adrianne Brockman, John LaMotte, Todd Prager and Bill Ward.  Commissioner Bill Gaar was 
excused.  Council Liaison Jeff Gudman was also present. 
 
Staff present were Scot Siegel, Planning and Building Services Director; Jessica Numanoglu, 
Senior Planner; Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; and Iris McCaleb, Administrative Support. 
 

3. COUNCIL UPDATE 

Councilor Gudman related that the Council was in recess during August.  He reported that the 
Hallinan Heights Neighborhood Association was pleased that the Commission was 
considering putting the issue of platting versus zoning on their work schedule. 
 

4. CITIZEN COMMENT (Regarding issues not on the agenda) 

Carole Ockert, Cumberland Road, Lake Oswego, 97034, stated that she was the Chair of the 
First Addition Neighbors/Forest Hills Neighborhood Association.  She offered to walk her 
neighborhood with the Commissioners to show them how it was transforming.  She asked 
them to address an issue related to how the code was being interpreted.  To illustrate, she 
compared a project of two triplexes (6 units) that staff had classified as a Minor Development 
and a project of four duplexes (8 units) that staff categorized as a ministerial decision, not a 
Minor Development.  She explained that the Association had opportunities to participate in the 
Minor Development process and appeal the triplex project but they did not have those 
opportunities in regard to the duplex project. 
 
Staff advised that the issue related to how the code defined Duplex and changing it would be a 
policy decision.  Chair Arthur observed there was consensus to look into it further after 
additional information was received from staff.  The Planning Commission would consider 
including it in their upcoming work program. 
 
Diana Boom, Evergreen Road, Lake Oswego, 97034, advised them that the issue of platting 
versus zoning was also a problem within the boundaries of the Evergreen Neighborhood 
Association (ENA).  She invited the Commissioners to the annual ENA picnic on September 6. 
 

5. MINUTES 
5.1 April 28, 2014 

Action on the minutes was continued. 
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6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
6.1 Annual Code Updates (LU 14-0014B) 

A request from the City of Lake Oswego for amendments to the Community Development 
Code to correct errors, eliminate text ambiguity or redundancy, and clarify text to reflect 
existing code interpretations.  Key amendments address solar panel height; front porches and 
street side yard setbacks in the R-6 zone; the prohibition of invasive plant species in required 
landscaping and tree mitigation; clarify whether required bike parking should be covered; 
clarify that certain minor developments must be located within 100 feet from a collector or 
arterial street; and clarify how Park and Open Space land is identified.  The following code 
sections are affected: LOC 50.04, Dimensional Table, Exceptions, Projections and 
Encroachments; LOC 50.05, Overlay and Design Districts; LOC 50.06, Development 
Standards. 
 
Staff asked that the Commission continue the hearing.  They clarified that they could not add 
addressing the duplex-related issue raised by Ms. Ockert because of the Measure 56 notice. 
 
Commissioner LaMotte moved to continue LU 14-0014B to September 8, 2014.  
Commissioner Ward seconded the motion and it passed 6:0. 
 

6.2 Nonconforming and Variance Code Amendments (LU 14-0018) 

A request from the City of Lake Oswego for amendments that update, streamline and simplify 
sections of the Community Development Code that allow adjustments or variances to code 
standards and regulate nonconforming structures and uses.  The following code sections are 
affected:  LOC 0.01.006, Nonconforming Structures; LOC 50.08, Adjustments, Alternatives 
and Variances; LOC 50.04.003, Exceptions, Projections and Encroachments; LOC 50.05.007, 
Lake Gove Village Center Overlay District; LOC 50.07, Review and Approval Procedures; and 
LOC 50.10.003, Definitions.  Continued from July 28, 2014 for continued deliberations. 
 
Chair Arthur opened the hearing.  Ms. Numanoglu advised them to discuss whether 
development that was erroneously approved through a Minor or Major Development process 
was to be considered nonconforming or illegal; and, to discuss the proposed definition of 
Remodel in the Lake Grove Village Center Overlay District (LGVCO). 
 
Proposed Definition of REMODEL under LGVCO code 3.c.ii. Applicability by Type of 
Development - Remodeled Buildings, Building Expansion, and Site Improvements) (see 
Exhibit A-1, Attachment B) 

For the purpose of this subsection, “remodel” means less than 50% of the exterior walls are 
removed or are no longer a necessary and integral structural component of the overall building.  
Elements of the exterior wall include columns, studs, cripple walls, or similar vertical load-
bearing elements and associated footings.  However, existing exterior walls supporting a roof 
that is being modified to accommodate a new floor level or roofline shall continue to be 
considered necessary and integral structural components, provided the existing wall elements 
remain in place and provide necessary structural support to the building upon completion of the 
roofline modifications.  For buildings not principally supported by exterior bearing walls, 
“remodel” means less than 50% of the principal support structure including columns, structural 
frames and other similar primary structural elements, is removed or no longer a necessary and 
integral structural component of the overall building.  Alterations that are undertaken solely to 
bring an existing building into compliance with the Building Code would not be counted towards 
the 50% measurement. 
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When asked if this was so complex it would be hard to administer, staff clarified that although 
it was somewhat complex the definition improved on current, open-ended, LGVCO code while 
retaining flexibility for business owners to make fairly substantial improvements as a remodel.  
Staff clarified that there would still be some need for interpretation and they would rely on 
Building Department staff to help them do the calculations. 
 
Ms. Numanoglu discussed the example of the Lake Grove shopping center project.  It would 
be considered a ‘remodel’ under both the existing and proposed code.  She reported that the 
building had been taken down to the shell but the developer had only removed about 15% to 
20% of structural components.  She recalled that it had created a dilemma for staff about how 
much developers could remove without triggering compliance requirements for new 
construction.  She observed that the community seemed to like the resulting shopping center 
but might not like the next project as much.  She shared that the owner had commented that 
he liked the idea of tying the definition of remodel to structural components. 
 
Ms. Numanoglu explained that the Downtown Redevelopment Design District (DRDD) had a 
definition, Substantial Remodel, which was modifying more than 50% of any building elevation.  
She advised that applying it in the LGVCO District would mean that if someone changed their 
façade it would trigger full compliance.  She reported that staff recommended crafting a more 
flexible definition in the LGVCO District so the property owners could do more additions and 
remodels than people Downtown could.  She recalled testimony that if the threshold were 
based on a percentage of replacement cost instead, sometimes during a remodel unforeseen 
problems were encountered that could take the project over that threshold. 
 
Commissioner Ward indicated this was a clear and workable definition for a developer; they 
would have the flexibility to replace all of the plumbing and electrical, for example, while 
retaining 50% of the structure. He advised that when developers did additions they assumed 
they had to abide by the current code and treat them as new construction. 
 
Staff pointed out the proposed subsections (1) through (3) specified what standards were 
applicable in the case of remodeling, building expansion and site improvements.  They noted 
that the standards reflected the Lake Grove Village Center Advisory Committee’s perspective 
that they did not want building expansions to constitute a trigger to bring the whole site up to 
current code.  Staff clarified that the Uniform Building Code only defined ‘substantial remodel’ 
for the purpose of the floodplain standard. 
 
LOC 50.08 VARIANCES 

Chair Arthur and Commissioner A. Brockman recalled that the Commissioners had previously 
agreed with testimony that Minor, Design, and Major Variances should be subject to public 
notice and review.  Ms. Numanoglu noted that consolidating the LGVCO adjustment procedure 
into Minor Variances had been the subject of a lot of public discussion.  She recalled that there 
had also been some public opposition to allowing LGVCO standards, plus any Chapter 50 
standard, to be adjusted at the same time in one process, which was what the DRDD currently 
allowed.  She recalled that opponents felt they had spent a lot of time on it; felt it had been 
carefully thought out; and they did not want to make it easier for folks to get exceptions to 
LGVCO standards.  She advised that LGVCO had pretty rigorous standards now and the 
proposed changes to the LGVCO exceptions was not a rubber stamp process. 
 
Ms. Numanoglu explained that Under Major Variance Criteria the existing section with a list of 
Hardship Factors and Considerations had been disassembled and incorporated into the text 
about criteria, except that staff had removed the following factors: ‘reasonable use similar to 
like properties’; and, that the request was not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan.  She 
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explained the code had to comply with the Comprehensive Plan anyway, and it was awkward 
to evaluate a single request against a number of very broad Plan policies.  In regard to 
‘reasonable use similar to like properties’ they observed that constrained properties were 
unique and not the same as other properties in the zone.  She clarified the factors and 
considerations were not criteria but things the granting authority could consider together with 
any other relevant facts or circumstances in determining if the criteria were met.  The criteria 
would stay the same including that the request was necessary to prevent unnecessary 
hardship. 
 
Mr. Boone clarified that regulatory ‘taking’ was not declining to grant a variance and 
diminishing the owner’s ability to use their property; it was ‘taking’ when there were regulations 
that prevented someone from developing their property to the extent they could not do 
anything with it.  When asked who would decide what an ‘unnecessary hardship’ was he 
advised it was the Development Review Commission (DRC)/City Council.  Commissioner A. 
Brockman questioned why they should include considerations when courts had already 
defined ‘unnecessary hardship’ and someone might argue that the considerations defined it.  
Mr. Boone advised courts would interpret it after considering generally applicable definitions 
and the legislative intent of the City Councils that adopted it.  [See additional discussion of 
variances below.) 
 
LOC 50.01.001.  NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES, USES, LOTS, AND SITE FEATURES 

Chair Arthur recalled they had previously discussed the policy question posed by staff and 
would not recommend any amendment that would allow portions of a development that had 
been approved in error to be deemed nonconforming instead of illegal.  Mr. Siegel related that 
he was not comfortable having such a provision in the code either. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to eliminate the proposed change from the code.  Vice 
Chair E. Brockman seconded the motion.  There was no vote because staff withdrew the 
proposed change from the application. 
 
Ms Numanoglu clarified that Approved Variance meant that if someone had been granted a 
variance to the use or structure then it was not considered nonconforming; they would expand 
this to include variances for lot and site features.  In regard to Applicability to Approvals, and 
Incompleted Construction there was a question whether the permit would remain valid forever 
as long as the developer did some work in each six-month period.  Mr. Boone indicated that he 
was going to research that. 
 
Under 2. CONTINUATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NONCONFORMITIES staff responded to 
a question about what the difference between ‘maintenance’ and restoring was by pointing out 
the new definition of Maintenance in the Definitions section. 
 
LOC 50.08.002 MINOR VARIANCE, 4. MINOR VARIANCE CLASSIFICATIONS 

Commissioner Ward recalled the testimony that indicated that development on platted lots that 
were smaller than the minimum the zone allowed was a public issue.  He suggested they flag 
the proposed provision related to a Variance from maximum lot coverage on smaller, platted, 
lots of up to 15% (4.d.) so the public was aware of it.  Chair Arthur anticipated the Commission 
could address it when they addressed the broader policy issue of small lots in upcoming 
months.  Ms. Numanoglu advised the proposed language simply clarified the existing code  
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provision that gave the owner relief of up to a 15% increase in the zone’s maximum lot 
coverage standard. For example, if the standard was 25% lot coverage this variance would 
allow up to 28.75%. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to move the provision [4.d.] to under the Major Variance 
category with the clarifying language proposed by staff.  She was concerned that allowing the 
increase on a 5,000 sf lot, for example, when the zone called for 7,500 sf lots, was aggravating 
an existing bad situation and would affect adjoining property owners.  Major Variance criteria 
was a heavier burden for the applicant if they wanted to put more on a small lot and the 
neighbors would have more protection.  Commissioner Ward seconded. 
 
Staff advised that if the provision was deleted and someone asked for such a variance it would 
automatically be classified as a Major Variance because it was not a Minor or Design 
Variance, or, under the RID process.  The applicant would not be limited to a 15% increase, 
Commissioner A. Brockman withdrew her motion. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman then moved to delete the provision [4.d.].  Commissioner Ward 
seconded.  During the ensuing discussion Mr. Boone advised no Measure 56 notice was 
required.  Staff recalled the issue came up every couple of months; and, on the four lots at 
issue in Hallinan the applicant had not asked for any variance. 
 
Vice Chair E. Brockman wanted to leave the provision under Minor Variance until the 
Commission considered the broader policy issue and heard public testimony about it.  He 
noted the Minor Variance process required notice and offered the opportunity for input and 
appeal.  He discussed that allowing the increase in the lot coverage standard on a smaller lot 
could mean the house built on it would look more similar to new construction on the 
surrounding 7,500 sf lots in the zone.  He explained, for example, it might allow it to have a 
two-car garage instead of a single-car garage.  Commissioner Ward indicated he would not 
leave it under Minor Variance because a developer could use it before the Commission 
considered the broader policy question. 
 
The vote was conducted and the motion passed 4:2 with Commissioner Prager and Vice 
Chair E. Brockman voting no.  Chair Arthur voted yes with the caveat that the Planning 
Commission would again address the issue when it took up the subject of small lots in a 
broader context later. 
 
Commissioner Ward suggested removing Variance for construction of a dormer from the list of 
Minor Variances because a dormer was such a small feature they should permit it outright and 
not cause an applicant to go through a variance process to build one.  Staff advised this was 
an existing code provision and they did not propose a substantial change to it; a substantial 
change would be beyond the scope of the notice.  Commissioner Prager questioned that there 
was a notice-related difference between deleting this provision and deleting the variance for lot 
coverage.  Mr. Boone opined there was a distinction between the two.  Chair Arthur asked 
staff to research the legislative purpose of the provision concerning dormers.  He observed the 
Commission would leave it for the time being. 
 
Commissioner LaMotte recalled testimony in regard to a setback variance that would affect a 
condominium building in the NC zone.  Staff confirmed they were going to add language to 
MINOR VARIANCE provision (q.i.) to specify that Village Transition yard setbacks adjacent to 
residential uses could not be varied. 
 

City of Lake Oswego Planning Commission 
Minutes of August 25, 2014 Page 5 of 7 



 APPROVED:  10/27/2014 
 

Mr. Boone was asked and explained that existing language under MINOR VARIANCE 
CRITERIA about not granting a variance that would be materially injurious to properties or 
improvements might be fuzzy language, but variance was a discretionary process; the term 
was used in court decisions; and, it would be up to the reviewing body/City Council to decide 
whether something was injurious based on specific impacts. 
 
Staff confirmed they planned to correct ‘and’s and ‘or’s under GENERAL DESIGN VARIANCE 
CRITERIA.  They clarified it was the DRC that decided whether ‘An alternative design will 
better accomplish the purposes, goals, or objectives…’ and that the decision was subject to 
appeal to the City Council.  They planned to verify/correct a citation repeated under LGVCO, 
DRDD and RID design criteria. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman moved to recommend LU 14-0018 to the City Council with the 
changes made during deliberations.  Commissioner LaMotte seconded the motion and it 
passed 6:0.  Commissioner Prager and Vice Chair E. Brockman each highlighted that he had 
voted “no” on one particular amendment. 
 

7. SCHEDULE REVIEW 

Chair Arthur clarified that the Commission expected to deliberate on clear and objective 
housing standards on October 13, 2014; the public hearing had been closed.  Mr. Siegel 
discussed the updated Rolling Agenda, which included some near-term, “quick fix,” sensitive 
sands-related, amendments the City Council had asked for. 
 

8. COMMISSION FOR CITIZEN INVOLVEMENT 
The Commission continued their discussion of the neighborhood involvement effort.  Chair 
Arthur advised that staff would notify the Commission when there were upcoming annual 
neighborhood association meetings.  Commissioners could volunteer to attend.  He noted that 
in or after December the Commission would schedule a tour of neighborhoods that were 
actively engaged in neighborhood planning.  Chair Arthur said they would ask the Mayor for 
his formal permission to designate a Commission liaison to attend the Mayor’s meetings with 
neighborhood association chairs.  He announced that the tentative date for a tour of 
Downtown with Mr. Bolland was September 14.  Chair Arthur planned to follow up with the 
First Addition Neighbors/Forest Hills Neighborhood Association and the Evergreen 
Neighborhood Association representatives who had offered to accompany the Commissioners 
on a tour of their neighborhoods. 
 
Commissioner A. Brockman pointed out that she had prepared information for staff to provide 
to the public about how to testify; she expected that it would also be posted on the website.  
Commissioner LaMotte indicated that he was working on modifying the schematics showing 
the legislative process for the Planning Commission.  He added that he was also working on 
ideas for formatting and streamlining the Commission’s paperwork. 
 

9. OTHER BUSINESS – PLANNING COMMISSION 
Mr. Siegel confirmed that staff planned to notify the Commissioners when the Parking 
Committee and Southwest Employment Area Committee meetings were scheduled.  Chair 
Arthur announced a September 25 planning workshop in Eugene. 
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10. ADJOURNMENT 

There being no other business Chair Arthur adjourned the meeting at 9:15 p.m. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Iris McCaleb  /s/ 
Iris McCaleb 
Administrative Support 
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